RAPIDDES +
RAPIDPTR

DIESEL/PETROL HOT WATER WASHER

SPARE PARTS

i

Please read this manual before using the RAPIDDES21200

All Errors & Omissions Excused - Specification May Change Without Notice - Please Refer To www.v-tuf.co.uk For the Latest Version



V-TUF

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION aTty
1 VTRP5100500 CHASSIS 1
2 VTRP5100507 SIDE COVER LEFT 1
3 VTRP5100508 SIDE COVER RIGHT 1
4 VTRP5100506 COVER 1
5 VTRP5100501 TOP COVER 1
6 VTRP5100505 REAR SPINDLE GUIDE 1
7 VTRP5100509 BRACKET TO STOP BATTERY (IN) 2
8 VTRP1000528/1 SCREW 5X14 22
VTRP1000606 WASHER INOX 5X15 22
9 VTRP5100503 MOTOR/PUMP SUPPORT 1
10 VTRP5100504 BOILER SUPPORT PLATE 1
11 VTRP4000105 CORE SUPPORT M10 04
VTRP1000711 SELF-LOCKING NUT M10 16
VTRP1000601 WASHER M10 16
12 VTRP4000114 JOINTED FEET @ 100 4
13 VTRPA2154290 ADHESIVES 1
TAP VTRP4000002 FUEL CAP 1




V-TUF

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION aTty
13 VTRP6000113 VALVE VB9 1
14 VTRP1000202 3/8 MF CURVE 1
15 VTRP1000223 3/8 MF SWIVEL NIPPLE 1
16 VTRP1000227 Y MM NIPPLE 1
17 VTRP6500201 0702 HOSE 1
18 VTRP1200250 T 1/4F 3/8 MM FITTING 1
19 VTRP6000068 CHEMICAL INJECTOR 1
20 VTRP1000223 3/8 MF SWIVEL NIPPLE 1
21 VTRPP60058000 SAFETY VALVE SVT 40 1
22 VTRP1000224 3/8 MM NIPPLE 1
23 VTRP1000256 3/8 M %2 M CURVE 1
24 VTRP1000224 3/8 MM NIPPLE 1
25 VTRP6000000 BLACK PRESSURE SWITCH BIG 1
25/T VTRP6400409 SAFETY VALVE DRAINPIPE 1
25/R VTRPP50000000 B18 GEARBOX 1




V-TUF

Ingresso h2o uscita h2zo _ 32

o
E d{v Y

a—>35
O+—>37

S



V-TUF

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION aTry
26 VTRP6310026 HOT SKID H20 INLET PIPE 1
27 VTRP1000427 %2 X % MM NIPPLE ZINC 1
28 VTRP1000427 %2 X % MM NIPPLE ZINC 1
29 VTRP1000249 % Y SHAPE FILTER BRASS 1
30 VTRP1000295 % M NIPPLE ZINC 1
31 VTRP0620210 GF % TAP CONNECTOR WITH PGT 1
32 VTRP1000264 THERMOSTAT BULB 1
33 VTRP1000200 BRASS T-FITTING 1
34 VTRP1000256 3/8M %> M CURVE 1
35 VTRP1000613 Y2 DOWTY WASHER 1
36 VTRP1000211 %> X 3/ NIPPLE 1
37 VTRP1000615 3/8 DOWTY WASHER 1
38 VTRP1000286 FITTING MVG 08 1
39 VTRP1000810 M22 X 1,5 X 3/8M MV8 QUICK COUPLING 1
40 VTRP1000430 %2 MM NIPPLE GALVANIZED 1
41 VTRP1000200 BRASS T-FITTING 1
42 VTRP1000427 %2 X % MM NIPPLE GALVANIZED 1
43 VTRP1000229 %2 Y H.P. NIPPLE 1
44 VTRP6500201 0702 HOSE 1
45 VTRP P29092020 STEAM VALVE 1
46 VTRP6500230 HOSE 2
a7 VTRP1000273 T3/8M3/8 FF FITTING 1
47/1 VTRP1500221 3/8 ¥ CURVE 1
48 VTRP6000508 SPEED REDUCER 28 MPA 1
49 VTRP6500201 0702 HOSE 1
50 VTRP6310025 BY-PASS PIPE HOT SKID COMPACT 1




V-TUF

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

51 VTRP5100318 L-SHAPED BRACKET FOR FILTER 1

52 VTRP1000504 8X30 INOX SREW 2

53 VTRP1200700 FLANGED NUT M8 2

54 VTRP1250513 6X20 INOX SREW 2

55 VTRP1000201/1 EYELET FOR FUEL FILTER 2

56 VTRP6000436 FUEL FILTER +BANJO BOLTS 1

59 VTRP1000053/1 HOSE CLAMP 4

60 VTRP4000123 RILSAN HOSE 120cm

61 VTRP4000123 RILSAN HOSE 92cm

62 VTRP4000123 RILSAN HOSE 40cm

63 VTRP1000216/L FITTING 2

64 VLCP105 KOHLER ENGINE EXHAUST 1

65 VTRP1000085 @ 8X1 STAINLESS STEEL PIPE AIS| 304. 1

66 VTRP4000134 7X10, 2MT DETERGENT INTAKE CRISTAL TUBE | 1

67 VTRP1000055 HOSE CLAMP 1

68 VTRP1000090 HEAD-CARRYING GRIPPERS 2

69 VTRP1280023 TPS 4X12 INOX SCREW 4
VTRP1000740 NUT M4 4

70 VTRP6000521+ % BICONE NUT + 1
VTRP0OT502033 @ 8 BICONE

71 VTRP1000002 BRASS DETERGENT FILTRE 1

6




V-TUF

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION aTty
1 VTRP1000479 HOSE HOLDER 2
2 VTRP1000055 HOSE CLAMP 4
3 VTRP4000129 50 CM FUEL HOSE 1
4 VTRP1000001 FUEL FILTER “WESLEY" 1
5 VTRP4000129 10 CM FUEL HOSE 1
6 VTRP4000120 60 CM RILSAN HOSE 1
7 VTRP1000216 DIRECT CONNECTION 1/4M 6X4 1
CODE 1511










V-TUF

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION Qty
1 VTRP2600395 COMPLETE CABLE 2
2 VTRP1000521 SCREW (TE M4 X 8) 2
3 VTRP2000007 DOUBLE ELECTRODE 1
4 VTRP1000740 NUT M4 2
5 VTRP1000230 EXTENSION 1/8F 1
6 VTRP3000040 ELECTRODE SUPPORT 1
7 VTRP1000220 NOZZLE SUPPORT 1
8 VTRP1000100 NOZZLE 1
9 VTRP3000030 MAIN BOILER HEAD 1
10 VTRP3000050 DEFLECTOR 1
11 VTRP1300516 CEMENT 1
12 VTRP1000050 LOCKING LEVER 4
13 VTRP1000080 RIVETS 8
14 VTRP3000020 BOILER HEAD 1
15 VTRP3000065 COIL V1 1
16 VTRP3100060 STAINLESS STEEL RING 1
17 VTRP1200510 TE 6X10 INOX SCREW 12
VTRP1000707 @ 6 INOX NUT 12
VTRP1300645 @ 6 INOX WASHER 12
18 VTRP1000450 90° CURVE ADAPTOR 1
19 VTRP1250513 TE 6X20 INOX SCREW 3
20 VTRP1300645 WASHER M 6 INOX 9
21 VTRP1000707 M6 NUT 6
22 VTRP5722031 12V TRANSFORMER SUPPORT 1
23 VTRP5100317 FUEL FILTER SUPPORT 1
26 VTRP1000790 NUT % 2
27 VTRP1200600/X M 20 TOOTHED LOCK WASHER 2
28 VTRP1300200 M 20 WASHER INOX 2
29 VTRP1200700 NUT M8 3
30 VTRP1000601 M8 WASHER 3
31 VTRP1000600 M8 WASHER GALVANIZED 3
32 VTRP1280321 8X20 SCREW INOX 3
33 VTRP5000063 CHAMBER V1 + CEMENT 1
34 VTRP3100020 FAN HOUSING 1
35 VTRP3722032/1 12V BOILER CONNECTION 1
36 VTRP5722030 12V BOILER PUMP SUPPORT 1
37 VTRP3000010 FAN 1
39 VTRP6000015 BURNER MOTOR 220/50 HZ 150W 1
41 VTRP1200568 TE 8X16 SCREW 2
42 VTRP3722031 JOINT 1
45 VTRP4000070 BFA PUMP CONNECTION 1
46 VTRP1005927 LOCKING PIN 3
50 VTRP6350011/D1 FUEL PUMP 1
51 VTRP1000294 1/8 NM NIPPLE 1
52 VTRPB13197992 12V BRAMAC SOLENOID VALVE 1
53 VTRP1000479 HOSE FITTING 2601 1
54 VTRP1000216 6X4 CYLINDRICAL FITTING CODE 1511 1
57 VTRP1000218 CURVED PIPE JOINT 1/8M 6/4 2
59 VTRP2000090/E IGNITION TRANSFORMER 1

10




PLEEEETTE]
T
AN

11



V-TUF

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION Qty
A VTRP1725090 Adhesives 1
1 VTRP6000002 C 1500 Thermostat 1
2 VTRP1725025 Battery level indicator+h HCBL 1
3 VTRP1725030 12/5 glass lamp red warning light 1
VTRP1725040 1
4 VTRP1725020 Puller switch 1
5 VTRPH ¥k Engine ignition ( supplied with the engine) 1
6 VTRP5100502 Electrical panel ( base+cover) 1
7 VTRP2000496/2 Hot Skid Compact wiring kit 1
8 VTRP4000084 PCB plate support 1
9 VTRP4000083 Spacer for PCB 4
10 VTRP1000706 4 SS exagonal nuts 4
1 VTRP1725085 30 Amp fuse 1
12 VTRP1725070 30 Amp fuse holder 1
13 VTRP2000279 220 mF capacitor 1
14 VTRP2000123 White 16 mm wiring terminal “ Mammut” 1
15 VTRP1000342 63mm diam flanged pressure gauge 1
16 VTRPP0618616 Mounting bracket for pressure gauge 1

12




PLT 35

ITEM | CODE DESCRIPTION Qty
1 VTRP6600600 | PLT35+ WATER GUN / PRESSURE WASHER GUN / THE GUN 1
2 VTRP6600610 | 700 MM STAINLESS STEEL EXTENSION / LANCE / LANCE 1
3 VTRP6000145 | 10-METER HIGH-PRESSURE HOSE / H.P. HOSE / H.P. PIPE 1

13




V-TUF
Super Series Pump XHDM450SS

180506
Q 0501M6 VTPSBRO1SSD
150609 f 1101N7 OIL FILLER BREATHER

PLUG & DIP STICK FOR PUMP 3/8M
020888 ‘ 150613
10166 é ,
) 021425 14M01
VIPKIT 206 (
b O ;
002367 3 600086 180554 Q 020887
030142 3
U302 | 3 600087 150220 @3 10IN6
10169 3
2 030142 001464 \
6061Q5 < 002367 0209E2 g 72 52>
110159{{ 000718 — EETLLLA
CoDIE o Luoass _é 10182
002127 | 3 030318 —e ? 002127
e 3 120571 6°6|128 0635 T 0 &
VTPKIT 28 %‘ o0 ot i
11011\630'/’02 i 122164 > 6061Q7
606102 g B 002389 !
B 600626 ! .. !
; 519 160364 :
CODICE [Q.TA' 2° T_ A CODICE [Q.TA' i
CoDE_| aTY Qﬁ unoz Y- 160362 CODE_| Ty ;
1101A3 6 002389 | 3 |
600626 | 6 1101A2 180515 060540 1012 | 3 |
160360 122164 | 3 |

_______________________________________

@ 080117
021425

0028A1 | XHDM430SS

V-TUF &2

XHDMA450SS

" ?ﬂm B

21L/min | 1450 rpm MADE IN
Wb Iil[!l R HRETE e T

R LS

LUBRICATION OF THE PUMP

We recommend:

VTUF PL500 - Pressure Lube Pump Qil - Fill Pump To Halfway

You should change the oil after the first 50 hours of use, and after each
subsequent 500 hours of operation.

14

Do

N *\
© 5016
o

10176
«L; 160334

a5 180506

000738
150609



V-TUF
Super Series Pump XHDM400SS

180506
Q 0501M6 VTPSBROISSD
150609 ( ) 110IN7 OIL FILLER BREATHER

0208B8 \ PLUG & DIP STICK FOR PUMP 3/8M
10166 7 150613
é ) 021425 14M01
VIPKIT 206 (
B o O ;
002367 3 600086 180554 Q 020887
030142 3
U302 | 3 6000B7 150220 @3 10IN6
10169 3
T 030142 001464 \
6061Q5 < 002367 0209E2 g 72 52>
110159{[ 000718 — EETLLLA
CoDIE o Luoass _é 10182
002127 | 3 030318 —s ? 002127
e 3 120571 6°6|128 0635 T 0 &
VTPKIT 28 %‘ o0 ot i
11011\630'/’02 i 122164 > 6061Q7
606102 g B 002389 !
B 600626 ! .. :
: Qg 160364 :
CODICE [Q.TA' 2° T_ A CODICE [Q.TA' i
CODE | GTY Qﬁ unoz Y- 160362 CODE_| Ty ;
1101A3 6 002389 3 |
600626 | 6 1101A2 180515 060540 1012 | 3 |
160360 122164 | 3 |

_______________________________________

el o

0028A1 | XHDM4DOSS

V-TUF &2

XHDMA400SS

" ?ﬂm Bor

15L/min | 1450 rpm MADE IN
T |'|I R E R s T

R LS

LUBRICATION OF THE PUMP

We recommend:

VTUF PL500 - Pressure Lube Pump Qil - Fill Pump To Halfway

You should change the oil after the first 50 hours of use, and after each
subsequent 500 hours of operation.

15

Do

MOIN7

10176
«L; 160334

0501M6
a5 180506

000738
150609



V-TUF

www.V-TUF.COM

16





